

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEVADA; BRIAN SANDOVAL;
ROBERT LEGRAND, WARDEN,
Petitioners,

v.

CALVIN O'NEIL JACKSON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General of Nevada
Jamie J. Resch
Counsel of Record
Senior Deputy Attorney General
555 E. Washington Ave. #3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 486-3783
jresch@ag.nv.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

 I. The Ninth Circuit Granted Habeas Corpus
 Relief Based On Federal Law That This
 Court Has Not “Clearly Established.” 2

 II. Even Assuming The Federal Law At Issue
 Was Clearly Established, The Nevada
 Supreme Court’s Application Of It Was Not
 Objectively Unreasonable. 4

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boggs v. Collins</i> , 226 F.3d 728 (6 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 913 (2001)	2
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	6
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	3, 6
<i>Fenenbock v. Director of Corrections for California</i> , 681 F.3d 968, <i>amended</i> , 692 F.3d 910 (9 th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	5
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 680, 766 P.2d 890 (1988)	3
<i>United States v. Tarantino</i> , 846 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	3, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	1, 4, 6
---------------------------------	---------

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
(AEDPA) 1, 4, 6

Nev. Rev. Stat. §50.085(3) 2

RULE

Federal Rule of Evidence 608 1, 2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 3
